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(c) The annual requirements of
each model of motor vehicles manu-
factureq in the country has not been
worked out. However, the estimate
of demand for motor vehicles by the
end of the Third Plan period is as
follows:

Nos. per
annum
Commercial Vehicles 60,000
Cars 30,000
Jeeps 10,000]

SCHOLARSHIP SCHEME

*77. Smrr LILA DHAR BAROOCAH:
Will the Minister of Epucarion be
~ad to refer to the reply given to
1 Question No. 14 in the
tha on the 2lst February,
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1 (b) A competitive exami-
for awarding scholarships to

t students in Dethi was held in
1964 instead of in Novemebr/
1963. Students of most of
middle and higher _secondary

[RAJYA SABHA]
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schools of Delhi participated in this
examination. Centres for the examination
were at the following places: —

(i) Government Boy, Higher Secondary
Schoo” Shakti Nagar, Delhi;

(ii) Government Boys Higher Secondary
Schools (I), Sarojani Nagar, New
Delhi;

(iii) Jain Higher Secondary School,
Darya Ganj, Delhi; and

(iv) Ramjas Higher Secondary School
No. 5, Karol Bagh, New Delhi.

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
""MADRAS

+78. SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL: Will
the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state
when the first batch of students is likely to be
graduated from th, Indian Institute of Techno-
logy, Madras?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF EDUCATION (DrR. MoNO
MOHAN DAS) : March, 1964.

TRANSFER OF FERTILIZER FACTORY,
ROURKELA

r SHRIJ. K. P. N. SINGH: *79.i SHRI
SUNDAR MANI [ PATEL:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a
difference of opinion over the value of the
Fertilizer Factory at Rourkela between the
Hindustan Steel Ltd. and the Fertilizer
Corporation of India; and

(b) if'so, what is the reason therefor?

THE MINISTER oF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY ofF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN) : (a)
and (b). The basis of valuation



399"
of the assets of the Fertiliser Unit at Rourkela,
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which was transferred to the Fertilizer
Corporation of India, is still under
consideration.

*80. [Transferred to the 18th February,
1964.]

SERVICE IN PRIVATE FIRMS BY RETIRED
GOVERNMENT SERVANTS

*81. SHRI A. M. TARIQ: Will the Minister
af HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the Santhanam
Committee has made a recommendation that
Government servants should not be allowed to
join private firms immediately after their
retirement from service; and

(b) if so what action has been taken on
the recommendation?

THE MTNISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY oF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRrI R.
M. HAJARNAVIS) :  (a) Yes,

Air.

(b) The matter is under considara--tion.
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TTLoANs TO STATES FOR PRIMARY
SCHOOL BUILDINGS

*82. SHrI R. K. BHUWALKA: Will the
Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have agreed to
give loans to States for constructing buildings
for new primary schools; and

(b) if so, what will be the estimated
demand from each State and what factors will
be taken into consideration for granting these
loans?]
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PM IRON FOUNDARTES

+83. SHRI M. RUTHNASWAMY: Will the
Minister of STEEL, MINES AND HEAvVY
ENGINEERING be pleased to state how many
new pig iron found-aries have been
established in the year 1963 in the (i) private
sector and (ii) public sector?

THE MINISTER ofF STEEL, MINES AND
HEAVY  ENGINEERING (SHrI C.
SUBRAMANIAM) : 21 foundaries using pig iron
have been established during the year 196S in
the organised section of the private sector. No
foundary has been established hi the public
sector during 1963.

' +[ ] English translation.



